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THE DOT PROJECT 

Location, General Description and Access: 

The DOT, SIN, and BIN mineral claims are located to the south cast of Nakinilerak Lake 
and to the north east of Hearne Hill, cast of Babine Lake. The general location is shown 
in Figure 1 and the claim cotiguration is shown in Figure 2. The claims are centered at 
about 55 15‘ N and 126 08’ W on NTS maps 93M l/E, 8/E. Elevations range from about 
2800 feet to about 3700 feet. The topography shows a northwesterly-southeasterly grain, 
the results of glacial processes. 

The claims are accessible from the town of Granisle by means of the Babine Lake barge 
and main haul logging roads on the East side of Babine Lake. Following the Jinx road to 
30K. And the Hautete road to IOK. Onto the Nakinilerak road to 5.5K, the Highland Main 
Road travels North and traverses the claims. The town of Smithers, .5 hr. By helicopter, 
to the Southwest is the nearest service centre. Smithers has daily air-service to 
Vancouver. 

Claims and Ownership: 

The claims comprise the Dot, Sk and Bin mineral claims, the details of which are listed 
below, and are owned 25% Kaaren Soby. 25% Lawrence Hewitt, and 50% by Valley 
Gold, a private holding company. 

CLAIM NAME RECORD # # OF UNITS DUE DATE 

DOT- 1 
DOT-2 
DOT-3 
DOT-4 
DOT-5 
DOT-4 
DOT-7 
SIN-1 
SIN 2 

335722 16 
335723 1 
335724 1 
345514 I 
345515 1 
345516 1 
345517 I 
338886 20 
338887 15 

7 MAY’97 
7MAY.97 
7 MAY’97 

16 APRIL ‘97 
16 APRIL ‘97 
16 APRIL ‘97 
16 APRIL ‘97 
6 AUGUST ‘97 
6 AUGUST ‘97 







SIN-3 338888 12 8 AUGUST ‘97 
BN-1 347311 15 13 JUNE ‘97 
BN-2 347312 20 13 JUNE ‘97 

Summary of Work: 

Work in the area was carried out between June l-6,8-9, 12-13; and Oct. 2-14 by Kaaren 
Soby. Robin Day and Lawrence Hewitt worked in the arca June 3-5 and Oct. 2-14. The 
work comprised prospecting, claim staking and soil sampling. Of the rocks collected, 64 
were sent for assay. Two types of soil sampling were done; one being the standard “top 
of C Horizon” and the second, the “top of B Horizon” for the enzyme leach process of 
analysis. Of the soil samples collected, 127 were submitted. Fifty man days were 
involved in the project, of which eight man days were committed to Mobe and Demobe. 

Regional GeoloFn: 

The northern portion of the Babine Region is underlain mainly by volcanic and associated 
sedimentary rocks of the lower Jurassic Hazelton Group into which felsic rocks of the 
Babinc Igneous Suite (BIS) have been intruded. These plutons can host porphyry copper 
deposits such as the Bell Copper and the GransiIe, both producers that were enriched in 
Gold. To the East, Triassic Toplcy Intrusions penetrate an older volcanic suite. 

Structurally the region is dominated by the products of brittle deformation as is evidenced 
by Northwesterly-striking faults and fractures. Northwesterly faults are significant in that 
they are considered to have controlled the emplacement of BIS intrusions. It is also 
evident that these faults have undergone some post-intrusion movement. 

Geolom of the Claims arca: 

The Dot, Sin and BN claims cover fhe Dorothy pluton and adjacent area, located in the 
Northern portion of Babine Lake within the Intermontane Belt, which is composed of a 
variety of oceanic and island arc assemblages. This belt was accreted to the North 
American craton in late Triassic to Early Jurassic time. 

Babine Lake area biotite feldspar porphyry (BFP) intrusions form a K-rich, calc- 
alkaline, magnetite series igneous suite with alkaline-like trace element chemistry 
(Ogryslo, et al. 1995). Thin section petrology by Woolverton (1973) indicates that the 
Dorothy pluton is likely a trachytic variety of BFP which has been subjected to at 
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least two periods of alteration. This may in part explain the high gold content of 
talc-alkaline porphyry systems such as at the Bell Mine and is favorable for the 
possibility of a gold enriched Cu-porphyry system within the Dorothy pluton. 

Mineralized samples of BFP collected from a new logging road cutting the Dot claims 
exhiiit variable bomite and chalcopyrite with secondary biotite and sericite. Pyrite 
content varies from 3-10% and the BFP is weakly calcareous. Black coloured oxides 
(cupriferous?), rare native copper and cuprite have been observed in hand specimens. 

The Dorothypluton, as seen in the new logging road cut (shown in Figure 3): has a thin 
leached cap underlain by a l-2 metre thick limo&e-rich zone overlying fresh BFP. 
Minor native copper adjacent to black copper (?) oxides and rare cuprite suggests that 
some of the fme-grained copper sulphide identified as bornite may in fact be supergene 
copper minerals such as chalcocite-covetite-digenite. 

Previous drilling in a portion of the claim area, by Ducanex-Twin Peaks, focused on the 
SW edge of the Dorothy pluton, straddling the intrusive-hornfels contact zone and weak 
potassic(?) to propylitic alteration zones. This drilling was directed towards a low 
chargability anomaly. 

High grade copper-gold mineralization found in breccia and in massive sulphide float 
down ice in the 94/95 field seasons suggests the possibility of a mineralized breccia pipe 
and massive sulphide associated with the Dorothy plutonic porphyry system. 

Geochemistrv: 

A total of 192 samples were submitted for analysis; 127 soils, 64 rock, and 1 silt. 62 rock 
samples were analyzed by Min-En Labs of North Vancouver using standard ICP methods 
for 31 elements and geochem. AU-fire assay. The results are included as Appendix 2. 
Samples submitted for analysis averaged 500 g. These samples were collected along the 
new road right-of-way and were angular to sub-angular. They were examined for 
alteration and mineralization, described in the field and submitted for analysis. 

Soil samples, shown on Figure 4 (in pocket), were analyzed by Activation Laboratories 
Ltd., of Ancaster, Ontario, using the Enzyme Leach method. These samples were taken 
from six reconnaissance lines with samples spaced 100 meters apart. 

Conclusions and Recommendations: 

The claims are located in the Babine Porphyry Belt, a region of profitable past-producing 
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copper-gold porphyry deposits. 

The area geology to the south and extending onto the claims as interpreted by Bailey, 
1995, indicates an environment favourable for copper porphyry deposits. The relatively 
large area identified as the Dorothy pluton coupled with the existence of a quartz 
feldspar porphyry intrusive, and recent observations of additional altered and mineralized 
intrusive demonstrate some geological complexity for the intrusive history over the 
claim area. On the basis of the interpretation of the complexity in the aeromagnetic survey 
results over the area of the Dorothy pluton credence is given to the hypothesized multiple 
intrusive events and to an extensive area of intense hydrothermal alteration. 

Observations of the nature of the mineralization and alteration present in the new logging 
road cut is evidence of a porphyry-style copper mineralization forming a crescentic to 
annular halo within the Dorothy pluton and around a barren quartz feldspar porphyry 
(QFP) core. 

It is likely that previous operators interpreted an extensive high chargability anomaly 
associated with a large portion of the Dorothy pluton as a pyrite halo and as a result it 
was not drill tested. 

The presence of variable copper, moly, zinc and arsenic anomalies coincident with 
faulting, and geophysical anomalies, combined with the newly exposed bedrock of 
hydrothermally altered and mineralized BFP bedrock, exposed over a 6OOm length, and 
open at both ends, indicates that the claims area warrants more intensive investigation. 

Statement of exoenditures: 

Analysis/assays 

Equipment Rental ATV 4x4 24 days @%40 

Food and Accommodation 50 mandays @.%60 

Wages for grantee or hired help 50 days @ $100 

Vehicle Rental and operation 30 days @ $50 

Report preparation 

Recording Fees 

TOTAL 

5,318.47 

960.00 

3,ooo.oo 

5,ooo.oo 

1,500.00 

400.00 

350.00 

$16,528.47 



STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS 

Kaaren Soby, B.A. 
Actively prospecting for the past eight years. 
Advanced Prospecting Course, Cowichau Lake - 1988 
Petrology for Prospectors, Smithers - 1992 

Kamloops - 1993 
S&hers - 1994 

Biogeochemical Sampling short course, Spokane 1993 

Prospecting Assistants: 

Robin Day, B.Sc. 
Actively prospecting since receiving his degree in Geology in 1976. 
Prospecting in Drificovered and Mountainous Terrain short course, Vancouver - 1994 
Ore Deposit Models short course, Vaucouver - 1996 

Lawrence Hewitt, M.A. 
Actively prospecting for the past twelve years. 
Petrology for Prospectors, Smithers - 1992 

Kamloops - 1993 
Smithers - 1994 

Biogeochemical Sampling short course, Spokane - 1993 
Prospecting in Driflcovered and Mountainous Terrain short course, Vancouver - 1994 
Enzyme Leach Method for Geochemical Sampling short course, Vancouver - 1995 
Ore Deposit Models short course, Vancouver - 1996 
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APPENDIX 1 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTIONS 

KR-96-01 

KR-96-02 

KF-96-03 

KR-96-04 

KR-96-05 

KR-96-06 

KR-96-07 

m-96-08 

KR-96-09 

KR-96-10 

m-96-1 1 

KR-96-12 

FLOAT-BFP-SILICEOUS-MINOR PYRITES 

FLOAT-BFP-PATCHES OF PYRITE 

FLOAT-BFP-PATCHES OF AND DISSEMINATED 
PYRITE-CARBONATE AND CHLORITE 
ALTERATION-SERECITIZED BIOTITE 

FLOAT-BFP-DISSEMINATED PYRITE AND PYRITE 
ALONG FRACTURES 

FLOAT-BFP-SPARSELY DISSEMINATED PYRITE- 
TRACE BORNITE? 

FLOAT-BFP-DISSEMINATED PYRRHOTITE AND 
PYRITE-PERVASIVE CARBONATE ALTERATION 

FLOAT-BFP-TRACE BORNITE?-DISSEMINATED 
PYRRHOTITE AND PYRITE 

FLOAT-BFP-FINELY DISSEMINATED PYRITE AND 
MINOR CHALCOPYRITE 

FLOAT-BFP-DISSEMINATED PYRRHOTITE AND 
PYRITE-PERVASIVE CARBONATE ALTERATION 

FLOAT-BFF’-BLEBS OF PYRITE-ALTERED 
PHENOCRYSTS 

FLOAT-BFP-PATCHES OF PYRITE-TRACE 
BORNITE? 

FLOAT-BFP-DISSEMINATED CHALCOPYRITE AND 
PYRITE-SOME SERECITIZATION-PERVASIVE 
CARBONATE ALTERATION-PATCHES OF 
CHLORITIZATION 



RR-96-13 

KR-96- 14 

KR-96-15 

RR-96-16 

RR-96-17 

KR-96- 18 

KR96- 19 

RR-96-20 

RR-96-2 1 

RR-96-22 

KR96-23 

RR-96-24 

RR-96-25 

KR96-26 

KR-96-27 

FLOAT-BFP-MINOR DISSEMINATED PYRITE- 
PATCHES OF CHLORITE-SECONDARY BIOTlTE 

FLOAT-QUARTZ, CARBONATE ALTERED BFP? 
DISSEMINATED PYRITE 

FLOAT-AS ABOVESUBANGULAR-PYRITE AND 
CHALCOPYRITE ALONG FRACTURES 

FLOAT-HORNFELS?-PYRITE ALONG FRACTURES 

FLOAT-BFP-STRONGLY ALTERED-DISSEMINATED 
PYRITE 

FLOAT-HORNFELS-SCATTERED PATCHES OF 
PYRITE-MINOR CHALCOPYRITE 

FLOAT-BFP-STRONGLY ALTERED-DISSEMINATED 
PYRITE-SERECITE AND CHLORITE ALTERING OF 
PHENOCRYSTS 

FLOAT-BFP-STRONGLY SILICIFIED- 
DISSEMINATED PYRITE 

FLOAT-BFP-CARBONATE ALTERED WITH ALL 
CARBONATES WEATHERED OUT-WGGY QUARTZ 
CAVITIES-DISSEMINATED PYRITE ALONG SMALL 
FRACTURES 

FLOAT-HORNFELS-MINOR PYRITE 

FLOAT-BFP-SECONDARY MAGNETITE IN GROUND 
MASS-DISSEMINATED PYRITE 

FLOAT-BFP-FINELY DISSEMINATED PYRITE 

FLOAT-BFP-DISSEMINATED PYRITE- 
PROPYLITIZED 

FLOAT-BFP-AS IN RR-96-2 1 

FLOAT-BFP-WIDELY DISSEMINATED PYRITE- 
CHALCOPYRITE AND PYRRHOTITE 



KR-96-28 

KR-96-29 

KR-96-30 

KR-96-3 1 

KR-96-32 

KR-96-33 

KR-96-34 

KR-96-35 

KR-96-36 

KR-96-37 

KR-96-38 

KR-96-39 

KR-96-40 

KR-96-41 

KR-96-42 

FLOAT-BFP-WIDELY SCATTERED PYRITE BLEBS 

FLOAT-BFP-PYRITE IN PATCHES AND 
DISSEMINATED-MINOR CHALCOPYRITE 

FLOAT-BFP-AMPHIBOLES ALTERED TO CHLORITE- 
DISSEMINATED PYRITE 

FLOAT -BFP-DISSEMINATED PYRITE-WEAK 
CARBONATE ALTERATION 

FLOAT-BFP-DISSEMINATED PYRITE-ARGILLIC 
ALTERATION 

FLOAT-BFP-PATCHES OF PYRITE 

FLOAT-BFP-DISSEMINATED CHALCOPYRITE AND 
PYRITE-SERECITE ALTERED-SILICIFIED 

FLOAT-HORNFELS-WIDELY DISSEMINATED 
CHALCOPYRITE AND PYRITE 

FLOAT-BFP-WIDELY DISSEMINATED PYRITE- 
MINOR CHALCOPYRITE-BIOTITE SERECITIZED 

FLOAT-BFP-FELTED PATCHES OF SECONDARY 
BIOTITE WITH CHALCOPYRITE AND PYRITE 

FLOAT-APLITE?-WITH SMALL PATCH OF 
TOURMALINE 

FLOAT-BFP-DISSEMINATED FINE GRAIN PYRITE- 
MINOR DISSEMINATED CHALCOPYRITE 

FLOAT-BFP-DISSEMINATED CHALCOPYRITE AND 
PYRITE 

FLOAT-BFP-DISSEMINATED PYRITE-PATCHES OF 
SECONDARY BIOTITE 

SUBCROP-BFP-PATCHES OF PYRRHOTITE~- 
DISSEMINATED PYRITE-MINOR CHALCOPYRITE- 
SERECITIZED BIOTITE BOOKS 

KR-96-43 SUBCROP-BFP-SILICEOUS, SERECITIZED BIOTITE- 
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m-96-44 

KR-96-45 

m-96-46 

KR-96-47 

m-96-48 

KR-96-49 

KR-96-50 

KR-96-5 I 

m-96-52 

KR-96-53 

KR-96-54 

KR-96-55 

KR-96-56 

PATCHES OF CHALCOCITE?-DISSEMINATED 
PYRITE 

SUBCROP-BFP-DARK PATCHES OF PYRITE- 
MODERATE CARBONATE ALTERATION 

SUBCROP-BFP-DISSEMINATED AND BLEBS OF 
PYRITE-FINE GRAINED MINERAL ALONG FINE 
FRACTURES-PHENOCRYSTS ALTERED TO PYRITE 

SUBCROP-BFP-BORNITE?-2%, CHALCOPYRITE- 
20%: PYRITE-30% 

SUBCROP-BFP-DISSEMINATED PYRITE 

SUBCROP-BFP-DISSEMINATED CHALCOPYRITE- 
PYRITE-BORNITE?-SERECITIZED BIOTITE BOORS 

SUBCROP-BFP-CARBONATE ALTERATION- 
DISSEMINATED PYRITE 

SUBCROP-BFP-DISSEMINATED AND BLEBS OF 
PYRITE-DISSEMINATED PATCHES OF FINE 
GRAINED BORNITE? 

SUBCROP-BFP-SULFIDES ALONG FINE FACTURES- 
WIDELY DISSEMINATED PYRlTE BLEBS-MINOR 
CHALCOPYRITE BLEBS-BORNITE?-SILICIOUS 

SUBCROP-BFP-BLEBS AND DISSEMINATED PYRITE 
AND CHALCOPYRITE-PROPYLITIZED 

SUBCROP-BFP-DISSEMINATED CHALCOPYRITE 
AND PYRITE 

SUBCROP-BFP-WIDELY DISSEMINATED PYRITE 
AND CHALCOPYRITE-BLEBS AND PATCHES OF 
SAME 

SUBCROP-BFP-DISSEMINATED AND BLEBS OF 
PYRITE 

OUTCROP-BFP-STRONGLY ALTERED-SILICIFIED- 
SERECITIZED-PATCHES AND DISSEMINATED 



PYRITE AND CHALCOPYRITE 

RR-9657 

RR-9658 

RR-9659 

RR-96-60 

RR-966 1 

RR-96-62 

RR-96-100 

RR-96-101 

KR96-102 

RR-96-l 03 

RR-96-104 

RR-96-105 

RR-96- 106 

OUTCROP-BFP-RUSTY STAINTNG AND 
WEATHERED SURFACE FOR ABOUT 100 M. ALONG 
DITCH-HEMATITE REPLACED PHENOCRYSTS- 
ARGILLIC ALTERATION-SERECITIZED-MINOR 
PYRITE 

SUBCROP-BFP-WIDELY DISSEMINATED PYRITE 
AND CHALCOPYRITE 

OUTCROP-BFP-SILICEOUS-ORIGINAL TEXTURE 
OBLITERATED-DISSEMINATED PYRITE 

OUTCROP-BFP-PATCHES AND DISSEMINATED 
CHALCOPYRITE AND PYRITE 

SUBCROP-BFP-DISSEMINATED PYRITE, 
CHALCOPYRITE-BORNITE? 

SUBCROP-BFP-DISSEMINATED PYRITE: BLEBS 
AND PATCHES 

FLOAT-RUSTY-INTERMEDIATE VOLCANIC?- 
MODERATELY CALCAREOUS-DISSEMINATED 
PYRITE AND PYRRHOTITE-MODERATELY 
MAGNETIC 

FLOAT-ALTERED BFP-DISSEMINATED PYRITE 

FLOAT-ALTERED BFF-DISSEMINATED PYRITE- 
PYRITE ALONG QUARTZ SEAMS-WEAK 
CARBONATE ALTERATION 

FLOAT-ALTERED BFP-DISSEMTNATED PYRITE- 
MINOR SMALL PATCHES OF CHALCOPYRITE 

FLOAT - SAME AS RR-96-101 

SUBCROP-BFP-DISSEMINATED 
PYRITECHALCOPYRITE -PATCHES OF GREY 
SULFIDES 

OUTCROP-BFP-DISSEMINATED PYRITE-PATCHES 
OF CHALCOCITE?-SMALL PATCH OF MALACHlTE 



WITH CHALCOPYRITE 

KR-96-107 

KR-96 108 

KR-96-109 

KR-96-110 

KR-96-111 

KR-96-112 

KR-96-113 

KR-96-114 

Kit-96 115 

KR-96 116 

KR-96 117 

FLOAT-DIORITE PORPHYRY-NON MAGNETIC- 
DISSEMINATED PYRITE-CALCITE PATCHES 

FLOAT-MODERATELY CALCAREOUS TUFF?- 
SCATTERED QUARTZ FRAGMENTS, CALCiTE 
ALONG SEAMS AND IN PATCHES-MINOR 
DISSEMINATED PYRITE 

FLOAT-RUSTY-VESICULAR-PUNKY TEXTURE- 
MASSIVE TO URMALINE WITH PYRITE-CEMENTED 
WITH QUARTZ 

FLOAT -BFP-GREY SULPHIDES? 

FLOAT-BFP-MINOR PYRITE-SMALL PATCHES OF 
GREY SULPHIDES 

FLOAT-ALTERED PORPHYRY?-RUSTY- 
DISSEMINATED PYRITE AND CHALCOPYRITE 

FLOAT-INTERMEDIATE VOLCANICS-PATCHES OF 
GYPSUM-QUARTZ-MINOR DISSEMINATED PYRITE 

FLOAT-RED/GREEN VOLCANICS-MINOR PYRITE 
DISSEMINATED AND ALONG SEAMS 

FLOAT-INTERMEDIATE VOLCANIC-SILICEOUS- 
MINOR PYRITE DISSEMINATED AND ALONG 
SEAMS AND FRACTURES 

FLOAT-SILICIFIED TUFF-MODERATE CARBONATE 
ALTERATION-DISSEMINATED PYRITE 

FLOAT-SILICIFIED GREEN VOLCANICS-MINOR 
PATCHES OF CARBONATE ALTERATION-MINOR 
DISSEMINATED PYRITE 



APPENDIX 2 

SOIL AND ROCK GEOCHEM RESULTS 




































